

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-10787-WGY

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ UNREASONABLE DELAY CLAIMS**

Table of Contents

Introduction	1
Background	2
Procedural History.....	5
Legal Standard	6
Argument	7
I. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge alleged agency delay related to grant applications. ..	7
A. Plaintiffs cannot enforce the rights of nonparties.....	9
B. Plaintiffs also lack Article III standing.....	11
II. Plaintiffs’ claims under 5 U.S.C. § 706(1) should be dismissed for three independent reasons.....	12
A. Plaintiffs’ claims that NIH should be compelled to resume holding meetings and deciding awards are moot because NIH resumed before Plaintiffs sued.....	12
B. Any claims that NIH should not apply the Challenged Directives when considering and deciding Plaintiffs’ applications about de-prioritized research topics are properly § 706(2) claims, not § 706(1) claims.....	133
C. The Court cannot compel NIH to decide applications because doing so is not a discrete and mandatory duty.....	15
III. Any unreasonable delay claim under 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) should be dismissed.	177
A. Plaintiffs did not allege sufficient facts to state a plausible claim for relief from delay in considering specific applications.	177
B. In any event, an application remaining under review is not a final agency action...	177
IV. All phase 2 claims should be dismissed because the consideration of applications is committed to agency discretion by law.....	188
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AAUP, et al. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, et,</i> No. 25-cv-2429 (MKV), 2025 WL 1684817 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2025).....	10, 11
<i>ABC, Inc. v. Stewart,</i> 360 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Ahadian & Fathollahzadeh v. Rubio,</i> No. 24-cv-12168, 2025 WL 1617224 (D. Mass. June 6, 2025).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Herman,</i> 976 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997).....	13
<i>Barrett v. United States,</i> 105 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bennett v. Spear,</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	11, 12
<i>Delta Data Sys. Corp. v. Webster,</i> 744 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. California,</i> 604 U.S. ---, 145 S. Ct. 966 (2025).....	11
<i>Dosmetova v. USCIS,</i> No. 3:24-cv-7409, 2025 WL 1663661 (D.S.C. Feb. 7, 2025)	19
<i>Edwards v. Aurora Loan Servs.,</i> 791 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2011).....	9
<i>FDIC v. Meyer,</i> 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	7

Friends of the Wild Swan, Inc. v. EPA,
130 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Mont. 1999)..... 13

Funds for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 16

Gonzalez v. Cuccinelli,
985 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 20

Haaland v. Brackeen,
599 U.S. 255 (2023)..... 11

Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 14

Hillside Metro Assocs., LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat. Ass’n,
747 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 9

Karst Env’t Educ. and Prot., Inc. v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency,
403 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 19

Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson,
204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 9, 10

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 10

Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8, 12

Maldonado-Coronel v. McElroy,
943 F. Supp. 376 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 19

Merlonghi v. United States,
620 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 7

Murphy v. United States,
45 F.3d 520 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 7

Murthy v. Missouri,
603 U.S. 43 (2024)..... 11

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
No. 1:20-cv-3706, 2024 WL 1344450 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2024)..... 14

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 67 (2004)..... 13, 15, 16

Planned Parenthood of Wisc., Inc. v. Azar,
316 F. Supp. 3d 291 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 18

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 410 (1991)..... 8

Rattlesnake Coal. v. EPA,
509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 18

Rezaii v. Kennedy,
No. 1:24-cv-10838, 2025 WL 750215 (D. Mass. Feb. 24, 2025) 13

Sardarian v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency,
No. 3:19-cv-00910, 2022 WL 4080325 (D. Conn. Apr. 1, 2022) 10

Scarborough Citizens Protecting Res. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
674 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 15

Taber Partners, I v. Merit Builders, Inc.,
987 F.2d 57 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 7

Touarsi v. Mueller,
538 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D. Mass. 2008)..... 19

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519, (1978)..... 19

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 8

West v. Lynch,
845 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 1, 12, 14, 16

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 1, 18

5 U.S.C. § 1009..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 241..... 2
42 U.S.C. § 282..... 2
42 U.S.C. § 284a..... 3, 13
42 U.S.C. § 284..... 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 7

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 52h.2..... 3
42 C.F.R. § 52h.8..... 3
42 C.F.R. § 52.5..... 4, 17
42 C.F.R. § 52.6..... 2, 4

Other Authorities

90 Fed. Reg. 11175-01 (Mar. 4, 2025)..... 5, 12
90 Fed. Reg. 11323-02 (Mar. 5, 2025)..... 5, 12
90 Fed. Reg. 11324-01 (Mar. 5, 2025)..... 5
90 Fed. Reg. 11422-01 (Mar. 6, 2025)..... 5, 12
90 Fed. Reg. 12325 (Mar. 17, 2025)..... 5, 12
90 Fed. Reg. 12333 (Mar. 17, 2025)..... 5, 12
90 Fed. Reg. 13175..... 13
90 Fed. Reg. 13182 (Mar. 20, 2025)..... 5, 12
90 Fed. Reg. 13187 (Mar. 20, 2025)..... 5, 12
90 Fed. Reg. 13376..... 13
90 Fed. Reg. 13379..... 13

90 Fed. Reg. 13604.....	13
90 Fed. Reg. 13755.....	13
90 Fed. Reg. 14143.....	13
90 Fed. Reg. 14267.....	13
90 Fed. Reg. 14454.....	13
90 Fed. Reg. 15009.....	13
